

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLGEN CALIFORNIA, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

TRICIA GALARSA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Sabrina A. Beldner
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
1800 Century Park East
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Amy Morrissey Turk
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
101 West Main Street
Suite 9000
Norfolk, VA 23510

Matthew A. Fitzgerald
Counsel of Record
Travis C. Gunn
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
800 East Canal Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 775-4716
mfitzgerald
@mcguirewoods.com

May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

APPENDIX v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

A. Factual background. 2

B. Procedural background..... 4

REASONS FOR HOLDING THE PETITION 5

A. The FAA preempts the *Iskanian* rule
and requires reversal here..... 5

1. The FAA preempts the *Iskanian*
rule..... 5

2. The FAA applies to PAGA claims..... 7

B. This case presents the same issues,
facts, and procedural posture as *Viking*
River. 10

C. The Court should hold this Petition
until the Court decides *Viking River*. 12

CONCLUSION 13

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A: Order Denying Petition for
Review in the Supreme Court
of California
(Feb. 9, 2022)App. 1

APPENDIX B: Opinion in the Court of Appeal
of the State of California, Fifth
Appellate District
(Nov. 19, 2021).....App. 2

APPENDIX C: Order in the Superior Court of
California, County of Kern
(Sept. 30, 2020).....App. 27

APPENDIX D: 9 U.S.C. § 2App. 31

APPENDIX E: Cal. Labor Code § 2699App. 32

APPENDIX F: Dollar General Employee
Arbitration Agreement
(Mar. 30, 2016)App. 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	6
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 602 (Cal. App. 2019)	9
<i>Coverall N. Am., Inc. v. Rivas</i> , No. 21-268 (U.S.)	12
<i>Dunlap v. Superior Court</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 330 (Cal. App. 2006)	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	6, 7
<i>Galarsa v. Dolgen California, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 5411013 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) ...	1, 2, 5, 10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (Cal. 2014)	1, 7, 8, 9
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	6
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	6

<i>Langston v. 20/20 Companies, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5335734 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2014).....	9
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. Seifu</i> , No. 21-742 (U.S.)	13
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021)	9, 10
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	8
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	8
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	12
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Gregg</i> , No. 21-453 (U.S.)	12, 13
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Rosales</i> , No. 21-526 (U.S.)	13
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , No. 20-1573, 142 S. Ct. 734 (2021)	1
<i>Williams v. Alabama</i> , 577 U.S. 1188 (2016)	12
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	2
9 U.S.C. § 3	6
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)..... 5, 8
